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Owner’s Manual / Bedienungsanleitung /
Notice D’utilisation / Manuale Dell’utente

ACS012

ACTIVE & Duo ultima Series
Reusable NIBP Cuff /
ACTIVE & Duo ultima Serie
Wiederverwendbare NIBP-Manschette / 
Brassard réutilisable NIBP gamme
ACTIVE & Duo ultima / 
Serie ACTIVE & Duo ultima Bracciale
riutilizzabile NIBP 

Use only with FORA DUO ultima D40 / D40 Pro / ACTIVE plus P30 Plus / 
ACTIVE WIRELESS plus P30 Plus BT / FORA Vital blood pressure monitoring systems.

Thank you for purchasing FORA Reusable NIBP Cuff. Before you begin, please read this 
manual and the blood pressure monitor instruction manual thoroughly. 

• Use this cuff ONLY for the intended use described in this manual.
• Do NOT use accessories which are not specified by the manufacturer.
• Do NOT use the cuff if it is not working properly or damaged.
• Do NOT use under any circumstances on newborns, infants, or persons who cannot   
 communicate.
• Keep the cuff and its flexible cord away from hot surfaces.
• Do NOT apply the cuff to areas other than the place directed.
• Do NOT disassemble the cuff and its parts (ie. Airbag, air tube or air plug). Damages or   
 substitution of a component different from that supplied might result in measurement error.

If you need further assistant, please contact your local customer service for help. If you experience 
any serious incident that occurred in relation to the use of this product, please report it to the 
manufacturer and the competent authority of medical devices in your country. 

A serious incident means any incident that directly or indirectly led, might have led, or might lead to 
any of the following: 
(a) the death of a patient, user, or other people, 
(b) the temporary or permanent serious deterioration of a patient’s, user’s or other person's state of  
  health, 
(c)  a serious public health threat.

SAFETY INFORMATION

SPECIFICATIONS

WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Model no.: ACS012
Cuff Measurement Range: 24 ~ 43 cm (9.4” ~ 16.9”)
Dimension & Weight: Cuff: L63.5 x W15 cm (25’’ x 5.9’’)
  Tube length: 80 cm (31.5’’)
  Weight: 132 g
Atmospheric Pressure Range: 700 hPa to 1060 hPa
Operating Condition: 5°C ~ 40°C, RH 15% ~ 93%
Storage Condition: -25°C ~ 70°C, RH 10% ~ 95%

With respect to disposable products, ForaCare Suisse warrants to the original purchaser that, at 
time of delivery, each standard product manufactured by ForaCare Suisse shall be free from defects 
in material and workmanship and, when used for the purposes and indications described on the 
labeling, is fit for the purposes and indications described on the labeling. All warranties for a product 
shall expire as of the product expiration date, or if none, after one (1) year from the original date of 
purchase, as long as it has not been modified, altered, or misused.

ForaCare Suisse warranty hereunder shall not apply if: (i) a product is not used in accordance with 
its instructions or if it is used for a purpose not indicated on the labeling; (ii) any repairs, alterations 
or other work has been performed by the buyer or others on such item, other than work performed 
with ForaCare Suisse’s authorisation and according to its approved procedures; or (iii) the alleged 
defect is a result of abuse, misuse, improper maintenance, accident or the negligence of any party 
other than ForaCare Suisse.

The warranty set forth herein is conditioned upon proper storage, installation, use and maintenance 
in accordance with applicable written recommendations from ForaCare Suisse. The warranty 
furnished hereunder does not extend to damaged items purchased hereunder resulting in whole or 
in part from the use of components, accessories, parts or supplies not furnished by ForaCare 
Suisse.

EN

FORA Reusable NIBP Cuff is intended to be used with FORA ACTIVE & Duo ultima series blood 
pressure monitoring system to measure the systolic and diastolic blood pressure and pulse rate. The 
system uses a non-invasive technique in which an inflatable cuff is wrapped on the upper arm. Do 
not use this system on babies, young children or persons who cannot express their consent.

INTENDED USE

FITTING THE CUFF
1. Connect the air plug of the tubing to the air jack of the device.

2. Assemble the cuff. 
The smooth surface should be inside the cuff loop and the metal 
D-ring should not touch your skin.

3. Stretch your left (right) arm in front of you with your palm 
facing up. Slide and place the cuff onto your arm with the air 
tube and artery mark region (in red) toward the lower arm. Wrap 
and tighten the cuff above your elbow. The red line on the edge 
of the cuff should be approximately 0.8 to 1.2 inches (2 to 3 cm) 
above your elbow. Align the tube over the main arteries on the 
inside. 

4. Leave a little free space between the arm and the cuff. You 
should be able to fit 2 fingers between them.

5. Press the hook material firmly against the pile material. The 
top and bottom edges of the cuff should be tightened evenly 
around your upper arm.

NOTE: 
Before using the cuff, be sure the cuff size fits with your upper 
arm circumference.

2~3cm
(0.8”~1.2”)

ATTENTION!
• Please remove your jacket or sweater before the measurement. 
• Use a cloth slightly soaked with water to clean the cuff. Do NOT rinse or wash the cuff.
• Do NOT twist or disassemble the cuff or the air tube.
• Please replace the cuff with a new one when it is broken or when there are recurring inflation or  
 deflation errors.
• Stop the use of the cuff if it causes irritated skin.

PROPER MEASUREMENT POSITION
1. Sit down for at least 10 minutes before measuring.

2. Place your elbow on a flat surface. Relax your hand with the 
palm facing up.

3. Make sure the cuff is about the same height as the location of 
your heart.

Nur mit FORA DUO ultima D40 / D40 Pro / ACTIVE plus P30 Plus / 
ACTIVE WIRELESS plus P30 Plus BT / FORA Vital Blutdrucküberwachungssystemen zu verwenden.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die wiederverwendbare FORA NIBP-Manschette 
entschieden haben. Lesen Sie vor Verwendung des Blutdruckmessgeräts bitte 
sorgfältig diese Bedienungsanleitung durch. 

• Verwenden Sie diese Manschette NUR für den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen  
 Verwendungszweck.
• Verwenden Sie KEIN Zubehör, das nicht vom Hersteller angegeben wurde.
• Verwenden Sie die Manschette NICHT, wenn sie nicht richtig funktioniert oder beschädigt ist.
• Verwenden Sie die Manschette unter keinen Umständen bei Neugeborenen, Kleinkindern oder  
 Personen, die NICHT in der Lage sind zu kommunizieren.
• Halten Sie die Manschette und das flexible Kabel von heißen Oberflächen fern.
• Legen Sie die Manschette NICHT an anderen als der angegebenen Stelle an.
• Zerlegen Sie die Manschette oder ihre Teile (z.B. Airbag, Luftschlauch oder -stecker) NICHT.  
 Beschädigungen oder der Austausch durch andere als die mitgelieferten Komponenten können  
 zu Messfehlern führen.

Wenn Sie weitere Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den lokalen Kundendienst. Sollten Sie im 
Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung dieses Produkts einen schwerwiegenden Zwischenfall 
feststellen, melden Sie ihn bitte dem Hersteller sowie der zuständigen Behörde für Medizinprodukte 
Ihres Landes. 

Ein schwerwiegender Vorfall ist jeder Vorfall, der direkt oder indirekt zu einem der folgenden 
Ereignisse geführt hat oder geführt haben könnte: 
(a) Tod eines Patienten, eines Anwenders oder anderer beteiligter Personen, 
(b) die vorübergehende oder dauerhafte ernsthafte Verschlechterung des Gesundheitszustandes  
  eines Patienten, eines Anwenders oder einer anderen beteiligten Person, 
(c)  eine ernstliche Bedrohung der öffentlichen Gesundheit.

SICHERHEITSINFORMATION
TECHNISCHE DATEN

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

Modell Nr.: ACS012
Messbereich der Manschette: 24 ~ 43 cm (9.4” ~ 16.9”)
Maße & Gewicht: Manschette: L63.5 x W15 cm (25’’ x 5.9’’)
  Schlauchlänge: 80 cm (31.5’’)
  Gewicht: 132 g
Atmosphärendruckbereich: 700 hPa bis 1060 hPa
Betriebszustand: 5°C ~ 40°C, RH 15% ~ 93%
Lagerungsbedingungen: -25°C ~ 70°C, RH 10% ~ 95%

In Bezug auf Einwegprodukte garantiert ForaCare Suisse dem Erstkäufer, dass jedes von ForaCare 
Suisse hergestellte Standardprodukt zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung frei von Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist und bei Verwendung für die auf der Etikettierung beschriebenen Zwecke 
und Indikationen geeignet ist. Alle Garantien für ein Produkt erlöschen mit dem dem Verfallsdatum 
des Produkts, oder, falls dieses nicht vorhanden ist, nach einem (1) Jahr ab dem ursprünglichen 
Kaufdatum, sofern es nicht modifiziert, verändert oder missbräuchlich verwendet wurde.

Die vorliegende Garantie von ForaCare Suisse gilt nicht, wenn: (i) ein Produkt nicht in 
Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen verwendet wird oder wenn es für einen Zweck verwendet 
wird, der nicht auf dem Etikett angegeben ist; (ii) vom Käufer oder anderen Personen Reparaturen, 
Änderungen oder andere Arbeiten an dem Produkt durchgeführt wurden, die nicht mit Genehmigung 
von ForaCare Suisse oder gemäß den von ihr genehmigten Verfahren durchgeführt wurden; oder (iii) 
der angebliche Defekt das Ergebnis von Missbrauch, unsachgemäßem Gebrauch, unsachgemäßer 
Wartung, Unfall oder der Fahrlässigkeit einer anderen Partei als ForaCare Suisse ist.

Die hier vorliegende Garantie gilt nur bei ordnungsgemäßer Lagerung, Installation, Verwendung und 
Wartung in Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden schriftlichen Empfehlungen von ForaCare Suisse. 
Die hierin gewährte Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf beschädigte Artikel, die ganz oder teilweise auf 
die Verwendung von Komponenten, Zubehör oder Zubehörteilen zurückzuführen sind, die nicht von 
ForaCare Suisse geliefert wurden.

Die wiederverwendbare FORA NIBP-Manschette ist für die Verwendung mit dem 
Blutdrucküberwachungssystem der Serie FORA ACTIVE & Duo ultima zur Messung des systolischen 
und diastolischen Blutdrucks sowie der Pulsfrequenz vorgesehen. Das System verwendet eine 
nicht-invasive Technik, bei der eine aufblasbare Manschette um den Oberarm gewickelt wird. 
Verwenden Sie dieses System nicht bei Babys, Kleinkindern oder Personen, die ihr Einverständnis 
nicht kundtun können.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT

Druckmanschette

Luftschlauch

Luftstecker

DE ANLEGEN DER MANSCHETTE
1. Connect the air plug of the tubing to the air jack of the device.

2. Legen Sie die Manschette an.
Die glatte Oberfläche sollte auf der Innenseite der 
Manschettenschlaufe liegen und der metallische D-Ring nicht 
Ihre Haut berühren. 

3. Strecken Sie Ihren linken (bzw. rechten) Arm mit der 
Handfläche nach oben vor sich aus. Ziehen Sie die Manschette 
über Ihren Arm, Luftschlauch und Arterienmarkierung (rot) zeigen 
in Richtung Unterarm. Ziehen Sie die Manschette über Ihrem 
Ellbogen fest. Die rote Linie am Rand der Manschette sollte 
ungefähr 2 bis 3 cm über Ihrem Ellbogen liegen. Richten Sie den 
Luftschlauch über der Hauptarterien so aus, dass der Schlauch 
innen liegt. 

4. Lassen Sie zwischen Arm und Manschette etwa 2 Finger breit 
Platz.

5. rücken Sie den Haken fest gegen den Florstoff. Ober- und 
Unterkante der Manschette sollte gleichmäßig um den Oberarm 
gespannt sein.

HINWEIS: 
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass die 
Manschettengröße passend zu Ihrem Oberarmumfang ist. 

2~3cm
(0.8”~1.2”)

Pressure Cuff

Air Tube

Air Plug

ForaCare Suisse
Neugasse 55, 9000 St. Gallen, Switzerland
www.foracare.ch 

MedNet EC-REP GmbH
Borkstraβe 10, 48163 Mϋnster, Germany

ACHTUNG!
• Bitte ziehen Sie Jacke oder Pullover vor der Messung aus. 
• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der Manschette ein mit Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch. Brausen  
 oder waschen Sie die Manschette NICHT.
• Verdrehen oder zerlegen Sie die Manschette oder den Luftschlauch NICHT.
• Wenn die Manschette brüchig geworden ist oder wenn wiederkehrende Aufblas- oder   
 Deflationsfehler auftreten, ersetzen Sie sie bitte durch eine neue.

• Beenden Sie die Verwendung der Manschette, wenn sie Hautreizungen verursacht.

RICHTIGE MESSPOSITION

1. Setzen Sie sich mindestens 10 Minuten vor der Messung hin.

2. Legen Sie Ihren Ellbogen auf eine ebene Fläche. Entspannen 
Sie Ihre Hand, während die Handfläche nach oben zeigt.

3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Manschette ungefähr auf 
Höhe des Herzens angelegt ist.

PRODUCT OVERVIEW
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SYMBOL INFORMATION / HINWEISE ZU DEN SYMBOLEN / 
INFORMATIONS SUR LES SYMBOLES / INFORMAZIONI SUI SIMBOLI

Model no. / Modell-Nr. / N° de modèle / N. modello

Consult instructions for use / Beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung /
Consulter les instructions d’utilisation / Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Manufacturer / Hersteller / Fabricant / Fabbricante

Temperature limitation / Temperaturbegrenzung / Limites de température / 
Limite di temperatura

Humidity limitation / Begrenzung der Luftfeuchtigkeit / 
Limites d’humidité / Limiti di umidità

Authorised representative in the European Union / Autorisierter Bevollmächtigter 
für die EU / Représentant autorisé dans l’Union européenne / Rappresentante
autorizzato per l’Unione Europea  

Keep Dry / Vor Feuchtigkeit schützen / Conserver à l’abri de l’humidité / 
Tenere in luogo asciutto

Keep away from sunlight / Vor Sonnenlicht schützen / 
Conserver à l’abri des rayons du soleil / Tenere lontano dai raggi del sole

Batch code / Bündelcode / Code de lot / Codice del lotto 

CE mark / CE-Kennzeichen / Marquage CE / Marchio CE

Caution / Vorsicht / Attention/ Attenzione

Date of manufacture / Herstellungsdatum / Date de fabrication / 
Data di fabbricazione

Medical device / Medizinisches Gerät / Appareil médical / Dispositivo medico

Usage réservé aux systèmes de surveillance de la tension artérielle  FORA DUO ultima D40 / 
D40 Pro / ACTIVE plus P30 Plus / ACTIVE WIRELESS plus P30 Plus BT / FORA Vital.

Merci d’avoir opté pour le brassard réutilisable FORA NIBP. Lisez attentivement 
cette notice d’utilisation avant d’utiliser le tensiomètre.

• N’utilisez ce brassard QUE pour l’usage prévu décrit dans la présente notice.
• N’utilisez AUCUN accessoire qui ne figure pas dans les spécifications du fabricant.
• N’utilisez PAS le brassard s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s’il est abimé.
• N’utilisez en AUCUN cas sur des nourrissons, des enfants ou des personnes incapables   
 de communiquer.
• Gardez le brassard et son cordon flexible éloignés des surfaces chaudes.
• Ne placez PAS le brassard sur des parties autres que celles indiquées.
• Ne démontez PAS le brassard et ses pièces (p. ex. airbag, conduite d’air ou raccord d’air).  
 Tout dommage ou remplacement d’un composant par un autre que ceux fournis peut   
 occasionner des erreurs de mesure.

Pour tout besoin d’assistance, veuillez contacter votre service clientèle. Si vous rencontrez un 
incident important lié à l’utilisation de ce produit, veuillez en aviser le fabricant et l’autorité 
compétente dans votre pays en matière d’appareils médicaux. 

Par incident important, il faut comprendre un incident qui a provoqué directement ou indirectement 
ou pourrait provoquer l’un des événements suivants : 
(a) le décès du patient ou d’autres personnes, 
(b) une sérieuse détérioration, temporaire ou permanente, de l’état de santé du patient, de   
  l’utilisateur ou d’autres personnes, 
(c) une menace sérieuse pour la santé publique.

INFORMATION SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

SPÉCIFICATIONS

CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE

Le brassard réutilisable FORA NIBP est destiné à être utilisé avec le système de surveillance de la 
tension artérielle de la gamme FORA ACTIVE & Duo ultima qui permet de mesurer les tensions 
artérielles systolique et diastolique et la fréquence du pouls. Ce système utilise une technique non 
invasive qui consiste à enfiler sur la partie supérieure du bras un brassard gonflable. N’utilisez en 
aucun cas ce dispositif sur des nourrissons, de jeunes enfants ou des personnes incapables 
d’exprimer leur consentement.

USAGE PRÉVU

N° modèle: ACS012
Plage de mesure du brassard: 24 ~ 43 cm (9.4” ~ 16.9”)
Dimensions et poids: Brassard: L63.5 x W15 cm (25’’ x 5.9’’)
  Longueur du cable: 80 cm (31.5’’)
  Poids: 132 g
Plage de pression atmosphérique: de 700 hPa à 1060 hPa
Conditions de fonctionnement: 5°C ~ 40°C, RH 15% ~ 93%
Conditions de stockage: -25°C ~ 70°C, RH 10% ~ 95%

S’agissant des produits jetables, ForaCare Suisse garantit au premier acquéreur qu’au moment de 
la livraison, tout produit standard fabriqué par ForaCare Suisse est normalement exempt de défaut 
de matériel ou de fabrication et qu’il correspond aux buts et indications décrits sur l’emballage, à 
condition d’être utilisé dans ce cadre. Toute garantie produit prend fin en même temps que la date 
d’expiration du produit, et s'il n’y en a pas, après une (1) année à compter de la date originale 
d’achat, pour autant que celle-ci n’a pas été modifiée, altérée ou détournée.

La présente garantie ForaCare Suisse ne s’applique pas si (i) un produit n’est pas utilisé dans le 
respect de ses instructions ou s’il est utilisé dans un but autre que ceux spécifiés sur l’emballage; 
(ii) toute réparation, altération ou manipulation effectuée par l’acquéreur ou une tierce personne sur 
un tel article, autre que celles autorisées par ForaCare Suisse et en accord avec les procédures 
homologuées; ou (iii) le défaut présumé est le résultat d’une utilisation abusive ou inappropriée, 
d’un entretien inadapté, d’un accident ou d’une négligence de la part d’une personne étrangère à 
ForaCare Suisse.

La garantie énoncée dans la présente notice s’applique à condition que le brassard soit rangé, 
installé, utilisé et entretenu selon les recommandations écrites édictées par ForaCare Suisse. La 
présente garantie ne s’étend pas aux articles endommagés qui proviendraient, intégralement ou en 
partie, de l’usage de composants, d’accessoires ou de pièces ne provenant pas de ForaCare Suisse. 

FR

APERCU DU PRODUIT

ENFILER LE BRASSARD
1. Branchez le raccord d’air de la conduite à la prise d’air de 
l’appareil.

2. Enfilez le brassard. 
La surface lisse doit être placée à l’intérieur et l’anneau 
métalique en forme de D ne doit pas être en contact avec votre 
peau. 

Brassard

Conduite d’air

Raccord d’air

ATTENTION!
• Retirez votre veste ou votre pullover avant la mesure. 
• Utilisez un chiffon humidifié pour nettoyer le brassard. NE rincez pas le brassard et ne le  
 lavez pas.
• N’enroulez PAS le brassard et la conduite d’air ou NE les démontez PAS.
• Si le brassard est endommagé ou s’il présente des erreurs récurrentes au gonflage ou  
 dégonflage, remplacez-le par un nouveau.
• Arrêtez d’utiliser le brassard en cas d’irritation de la peau.

Usare esclusivamente con i misuratori della pressione arteriosa FORA DUO ultima D40 / 
D40 Pro / ACTIVE plus P30 Plus / ACTIVE WIRELESS plus P30 Plus BT / FORA Vital.  

Grazie di aver acquistato il bracciale riutilizzabile non invasivo per la pressione 
sanguigna (NIBP) di FORA. Prima dell’uso leggere attentamente il presente manuale e 
le istruzioni per l’uso del misuratore della pressione arteriosa.

• Utilizzare il bracciale SOLO per gli usi descritti nel presente manuale.
• NON utilizzare accessori non specificati dal produttore.
• NON usare il bracciale se non funziona correttamente o è danneggiato.
• NON utilizzare mai su neonati, bambini o persone che non sono in grado di comunicare.
• Tenere il bracciale e il relativo cavo flessibile lontani da superfici calde.
• NON applicare il bracciale su aree diverse da quelle indicate.
• NON smontare il bracciale e i suoi componenti (es. camera d’aria, tubo o attacco per l’aria). Il  
 danneggiamento o la sostituzione con un componente diverso da quello fornito può causare  
 errori di misurazione.

Per ulteriori informazioni, rivolgersi al servizio di assistenza clienti locale. Se si verifica qualsiasi tipo 
di incidente grave in relazione all’uso di questo prodotto informarne il produttore e l’autorità 
competente in materia di dispositivi medici del proprio Paese. 

Per incidente grave si intende un incidente che ha causato, potrebbe aver causato o potrebbe 
causare, direttamente o indirettamente, una delle seguenti situazioni: 
(a) la morte del paziente, dell’utente o di altre persone, 
(b) il deterioramento temporaneo o permanente della salute del paziente, dell’utente o di un'altra  
  persona, 
(c) una grave minaccia per la salute pubblica.

INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA
SPECIFICHE

TERMINI E CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA

N. modello: ACS012
Range di misurazione del bracciale: 24 ~ 43 cm (9.4” ~ 16.9”)
Dimensioni e peso: Bracciale: L63.5 x W15 cm (25’’ x 5.9’’)
  Lunghezza del tubo: 80 cm (31.5’’)
  Peso: 132 g
Range pressione atmosferica: 700 hPa - 1060 hPa
Condizioni di funzionamento: 5°C ~ 40°C, RH 15% ~ 93%
Condizioni di conservazione: -25°C ~ 70°C, RH 10% ~ 95%

Per quanto riguarda i prodotti monouso, ForaCare Suisse garantisce all’acquirente originale che, al 
momento della consegna, ogni prodotto standard fabbricato da ForaCare Suisse è privo di difetti nei 
materiali e nella lavorazione e, se utilizzato per gli scopi e le indicazioni descritte sull’etichetta, è 
adatto per gli scopi e le indicazioni descritte sull’etichetta stessa. Tutte le garanzie del prodotto 
scadono alla data di scadenza del prodotto o, in mancanza di essa, dopo un (1) anno dalla data 
originale di acquisto, purché il prodotto non sia stato modificato, alterato o sottoposto a uso 
improprio.

La garanzia ForaCare Suisse qui descritta non si applica se: (i) un prodotto non viene utilizzato in 
conformità alle istruzioni o se viene utilizzato per uno scopo non indicato sull’etichetta; (ii) 
riparazioni, modifiche o altri interventi sul prodotto sono stati effettuati dall’acquirente o da terzi, 
senza l’autorizzazione di ForaCare Suisse né in conformità alle procedure approvate: oppure (iii) il 
presunto difetto è conseguente ad abuso, uso improprio, manutenzione inappropriata, incidente o 
negligenza da parte di un soggetto diverso da ForaCare Suisse.

La presente garanzia è soggetta a conservazione, installazione, uso e manutenzione corretti in 
conformità alle raccomandazioni scritte applicabili di ForaCare Suisse. La garanzia qui fornita non si 
applica ai danni ai prodotti acquistati conseguenti, in toto o in parte, all’uso di componenti, 
accessori, parti o elementi non forniti da ForaCare Suisse.

IT

Il bracciale riutilizzabile NIBP di FORA va utilizzato con la serie di misuratori della pressione arteriosa 
FORA ACTIVE & Duo ultima per monitorare la pressione arteriosa sistolica e diastolica e la frequenza 
delle pulsazioni. Il dispositivo usa una tecnica non invasiva che consiste nell’avvolgere intorno al 
braccio un bracciale gonfiabile. Non usare questo dispositivo su neonati, bambini o persone che 
non sono in grado di esprimere il loro consenso.

USO PREVISTO

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

INSERIMENTO DEL BRACCIALE
1. Collegare l’attacco del tubo dell’aria alla presa dell'aria del 
dispositivo.

2. Preparare il bracciale.
La superficie liscia deve essere all’interno del laccio del bracciale 
e l’anello a D in metallo non deve toccare la pelle.

Bracciale della pressione

Tubo dell’aria

Attacco per l’aria

• Interrompere l’uso del bracciale se provoca irritazione della pelle.

ATTENZIONE!
• Togliersi la giacca o il maglione prima di iniziare la misurazione.
• Utilizzare un panno leggermente bagnato con acqua per pulire il bracciale. NON sciacquare o  
 lavare il bracciale.
• NON torcere o smontare il bracciale o il tubo dell’aria.
• Se il bracciale si rompe o compaiono continuamente errori di inflazione o deflazione, sostituirlo  
 con uno nuovo.

POSIZIONE DI MISURAZIONE ADEGUATA
1. Sedersi per almeno 10 minuti prima della misurazione.

2. Posizionare il gomito su una superficie piana. Rilassare la 
mano con il palmo rivolto verso l’alto.

3. Assicurarsi che il bracciale sia circa alla stessa altezza del 
cuore.

3. Tendez votre bras gauche (ou droit), la paume de la main 
dirigée vers le haut. Enfilez le brassard sur le bras, avec la 
conduite d’air et la marque des artères (rouge) en direction de la 
partie inférieure du bras. La ligne rouge sur le bord du brassard 
doit se situer approximativement à 2 à 3 cm sous le coude. 
Alignez la conduite sur les principales artères. 

4. Laissez un petit espace entre le bras et le brassard. Vous 
devez pouvoir passer 2 doigts entre les deux.

5. Appuyez fermement sur le crochet contre la partie en velour. 
Le bord supérieur et le bord inférieur du brassard doivent 
entourer le haut du bras uniformément.

REMARQUE: 
Avant de prendre une mesure, assurez-vous que la taille du 
brassard convient bien à la circonférence de votre bras.

POSITION DE MESURE EXACTE
1. Asseyez-vous au moins 10 minutes avant de prendre la 
mesure.

2. Posez votre coude sur une surface plane. Détentez votre main 
avec la paume de la main vers le haut.

3. Assurez-vous que le brassard se trouve approximativement à 
hauteur du cœur.

2~3cm
(0.8”~1.2”)

3. Allungare il braccio sinistro (destro) davanti a sé con il palmo 
della mano rivolto verso l’alto. Far scorrere e posizionare il 
bracciale sul braccio con il tubo dell'aria e l’area contrassegnata 
dell’arteria (in rosso) verso l’avambraccio. Avvolgere e stringere il 
bracciale sopra il gomito. La linea rossa sul bordo del bracciale 
deve essere ad una distanza di circa 2-3 cm sopra il gomito. Il 
tubo deve essere posizionato sopra le arterie principali 
all’interno del braccio. 

4. Lasciare un po’ di spazio libero tra il braccio e il bracciale, 
sufficiente da poter inserire due dita.

5. Chiudere saldamente la chiusura a strappo. I bordi superiore e 
inferiore del bracciale devono essere serrati in modo uniforme 
intorno al braccio superiore.

NOTA: 
Prima di utilizzarlo, assicurarsi che le dimensioni del bracciale 
siano adeguate alla circonferenza del braccio superiore.

2~3cm
~1.2”)


